
Year Pima County Marana Oro Valley Sahuarita South Tucson Tucson Unincorporated Balance of County
1850 * * * * * 400 *

1860 * * * * * 915 *

1870 5,716 * * * * 3,215 *

1880 17,006 * * * * 7,007 *

1890 12,673 * * * * 5,150 *

1900 14,689 * * * * 7,531 *

1910 22,818 * * * * 13,193 *

1920 34,680 * * * * 20,292 *

1930 55,676 * * * * 32,506 *

1940 72,838 * * * 1,066 35,752 *

1950 141,216 * * * 2,364 45,454 *

1960 265,660 * * * 7,004 212,892 *

1970 351,667 1,154 581 * 6,220 262,933 *

1980 536,415 1,733 1,532 6,534 334,042 192,575

1981 548,539 1,881 1,564 6,408 347,862 190,824

1982 567,743 1,929 1,641 6,283 356,330 201,559

1983 577,492 1,958 1,864 6,109 360,350 207,210

1984 597,810 1,996 2,663 5,995 370,777 216,379

1985 577,370 1,562 3,149 4,864 357,456 210,340

1986 634,451 2,094 4,496 5,736 386,953 235,172

1987 648,936 2,195 6,061 5,604 403,152 231,925

1988 652,795 2,393 6,080 5,295 398,474 240,554

1989 662,026 2,189 6,499 5,228 404,821 243,289

1990 668,187 2,316 7,019 0 5,091 408,821 244,940

1991 681,275 2,504 7,769 0 6,250 416,186 248,566

1992 702,734 2,646 9,076 0 5,452 424,937 260,623

1993 708,195 2,795 10,417 0 5,408 433,006 256,569

1994 722,506 3,471 12,068 0 5,445 441,647 259,875

1995 750,399 4,986 16,092 1,630 5,478 448,838 273,375

1996 771,218 5,721 21,738 2,145 5,461 451,759 284,393

1997 778,344 6,596 23,235 2,335 5,504 460,929 279,746

1998 810,475 9,441 25,976 2,757 5,557 471,381 295,364

1999 830,121 11,624 27,978 3,074 5,486 478,707 303,251

2000 848,375 14,043 30,240 3,961 5,496 489,183 305,451

2001 865,701 15,783 32,255 4,593 5,493 495,341 312,235

2002 881,530 17,807 33,552 5,408 5,526 501,660 317,576

2003 897,838 20,675 36,448 7,328 5,558 506,868 320,959

2004 914,011 23,623 37,245 9,567 5,595 511,338 326,643

2005 940,004 26,987 38,256 13,780 5,672 519,182 336,127

2006 959,474 30,775 38,809 17,705 5,854 521,728 344,603

2007 977,258 32,686 40,821 20,658 5,858 525,837 351,397

2008 984,032 34,226 41,220 22,621 5,862 526,373 353,731

2009 984,274 34,737 41,263 24,280 5,884 523,860 354,250

2010 981,015 35,071 41,005 25,389 5,642 520,678 353,230

2011 985,318 35,961 41,259 25,858 5,506 522,226 354,507

2012 988,997 37,148 41,466 26,512 5,413 522,399 356,060

2013 994,016 38,896 41,945 27,347 5,299 523,569 356,960

2014 999,687 40,535 42,347 28,117 5,234 524,755 358,700

2015 1,005,920 42,144 43,956 28,602 5,113 527,138 358,966

2016 1,013,296 44,552 44,383 29,739 4,959 528,931 360,732

2017 1,021,153 46,103 45,151 30,451 4,859 533,694 360,895

2018 1,028,511 48,064 45,909 32,254 4,767 538,883 358,634

2019 1,038,205 50,313 46,721 33,389 4,690 541,288 361,803

2020 1,045,589 52,643 47,208 34,378 4,615 543,136 363,609

2021 1,058,318 55,174 48,222 35,588 4,603 546,061 368,670

2022 1,072,298 56,758 48,906 36,179 4,599 554,021 371,835

2023 1,080,300 59,464 49,111 36,980 4,588 555,823 374,334

2024 1,086,634 62,780 49,159 37,713 4,565 557,219 375,198

2025 1,093,761 66,736 48,967 38,421 4,535 557,901 377,201

* Data not available/applicable

Pima County Population (AZ OEO & US Census Bureau)

Source: Arizona Office of Economic Opportunity and US Census Bureau

Note: Data for 1850-1970 from US Census Bureau (Decennial Census); data for 1980-present are Arizona Office of Economic Opportunity 

estimates as of July 1 each year 



Year Pima County Marana Oro Valley Sahuarita South Tucson Tucson
1850 * * * * * 400

1860 * * * * * 915

1870 5,716 * * * * 3,215

1880 17,006 * * * * 7,007

1890 12,673 * * * * 5,150

1900 14,689 * * * * 7,531

1910 22,818 * * * * 13,193

1920 34,680 * * * * 20,292

1930 55,676 * * * * 32,506

1940 72,838 * * * 1,066 35,752

1950 141,216 * * * 2,364 45,454

1960 265,660 * * * 7,004 212,892

1970 351,667 1,154 581 * 6,220 262,933

1980 531,443 1,674 1,489 * 6,554 330,537

1990 666,880 2,187 6,670 1,629 5,171 405,371

2000 843,746 13,556 29,700 3,242 5,490 486,699

2010 980,263 34,961 41,011 25,259 5,652 520,116

2020 1,043,433 51,908 47,070 34,134 4,613 542,629

* Data not available/applicable

Pima County Population (Decennial Census)

Source: US Census Bureau


